

Hazelden Betty Ford Receives \$10 Million Commitment from Diana Davis Spencer Foundation

Largest philanthropic gift in organization's history will lead way in transforming care to reach more families and children

RANCHO MIRAGE, CA, UNITED STATES, February 24, 2023 /EINPresswire.com/ -- The Hazelden Betty Ford Foundation—the nation's leading nonprofit system of substance use disorder treatment, mental health care, recovery resources and related prevention and education services—today announced it has received a \$10 million commitment from the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation to initiate the establishment of a National Center for Families and Children.

"Helping family members heal and empowering them to be part of their loved one's recovery is a key to unlocking transformative change and improving outcomes in addiction and mental health care," said Joseph Lee,



(L to R) Susan Ford Bales, Abby Moffat, Dr. Joe Lee and Moira McGinley at the Feb. 24 press conference announcing the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation's \$10 million gift to support Hazelden Betty Ford family and children's programs



Hazelden Betty Ford received one of the largest philanthropic gifts for addiction and mental health services focused on families.

MD, president and CEO of the Hazelden Betty Ford Foundation. "We are deeply grateful to the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation for this generous investment in our plan to build more immersive and robust programming for children and families, and our shared long-term vision to empower recovery and well-being for all."

"I'm excited we are able to support the Hazelden Betty Ford Foundation Family Program, which gave me the tools I needed to foster positive, healthy relationships and helped me on my recovery journey," said Abby Moffat, chief executive officer and president of the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation. "Addiction affects entire families. And every family, in some way. This is why our Foundation is advancing Hazelden Betty Ford's efforts to help break the stigma and increase access to crucial resources for loved ones impacted by addiction. My mother and I are hopeful that this gift encourages others to step up and support families affected by this often-overlooked disease."

The philanthropic gift from the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation comes amid record-high overdoses and rising alcohol-related deaths nationwide, as well as escalating mental health concerns on the tail of the pandemic. It will support programs and services for family members impacted by a loved one's substance use disorder, from children as young as 7 to spouses, parents, siblings, and others of any age.

Hazelden Betty Ford launched its first Family Program more than 50 years ago and its <u>Children's</u> <u>Program</u> 25 years ago. Both have been highly impactful and influential. Today, Hazelden Betty Ford offers a growing number of <u>programming options to support family members</u> affected by a loved one's addiction, including specific programs for Native Americans, Spanish speakers, adolescents, parents and people struggling to maintain healthy relationships. And its renowned Children's Program—which has been featured in award-winning projects by Sesame Street in Communities, Nickelodeon and PBS—offers help for kids ages 7-12.

"The people we serve love our family and children's services; they are truly transformative, and now, thanks to technology advancements and philanthropy led by this generous gift from the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation, we have the opportunity to do so much more," Dr. Lee said. "In our new National Center for Families and Children, we plan to innovate further and demonstrate through evidence-based research just how impactful these kinds of services are in creating better outcomes for the entire family. The reality is insurance doesn't cover family and children's services now, and that needs to change. By evolving our programs and demonstrating the results, we hope to influence the future for all families who need and deserve help."

The \$10 million gift will provide initial funding to establish the Hazelden Betty Ford National Center for Families and Children. The Center will be the banner under which Hazelden Betty Ford launches a coordinated effort to innovate and expand family and children's services, research the efficacy, and ultimately advance a new standard of care in behavioral health focused on helping family members heal and be a positive force in their loved one's recovery. It will enable Hazelden Betty Ford, which is aiming to raise \$100 million for the Center, to elevate its national voice as the pre-eminent leader in addiction and mental health family services.

According to the <u>CDC</u>, an estimated 40 million Americans experience substance use disorders annually, which means tens of millions of children, spouses, partners, parents and siblings experience the negative effects of a loved one's addiction, including emotional and mental distress, trauma, and sometimes financial and legal challenges as well.

"When my mother was in the grip of her addiction our entire family was affected, and when she found recovery, we needed to heal together," said Hazelden Betty Ford Foundation Trustee Susan Ford Bales, daughter of former First Lady Betty Ford. "My mother believed strongly that every family and child affected by addiction deserves access to professional services. Her legacy lives on in the trailblazing spirit of the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation and its CEO, Abby Moffat. I am so grateful for their commitment to breaking stigma and investment in helping heal families like ours."

Nationally, current care for families is fragmented and under-resourced. Providers report spending less than 10% of their time with families, while the societal cost of children whose parents struggle with addiction is projected to be \$400 billion by 2030, including spending in health care, special education, child welfare, and criminal justice. The current system of care lacks distinct and cohesive services for families that are facing addiction and wanting to play a helpful role in their loved one's recovery, and such services are generally not covered by insurance.

"With the visionary leadership of dedicated supporters like the Diana Davis Spencer Foundation, we are starting to realize a bold new vision – one where everyone has access to what is needed to support their own and their loved one's recovery from substance use disorders and mental health conditions," said Moira McGinley, Hazelden Betty Ford's chief transformation officer. "We are so grateful for their partnership and investment in the people we serve. They are a true force of healing and hope."

To learn more about how you can make a difference in the lives of individuals, families and communities affected by substance use disorders and mental health conditions, contact 1-888-535-9485 or Giving@HazeldenBettyFord.org.

Samantha Moy-Gottfried Hazelden Betty Ford Foundation +1 651-213-4728 Giving@HazeldenBettyFord.org

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/618677639

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire[™], tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2023 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.